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Free TV is part of
every Australian 

household



Whilst there is now a wealth of media options available to Australian consumers, 
Free TV continues to dominate other technologies in the home. The majority of 
households (68 per cent) have two or more TVs.

Source: Internet and broadband figures sourced ABS June 2006. Other info sourced OzTAM’s universal estimates Jan 2006 and Free TV estimates

Household Penetration of Technology 

Free TV – in every Australian household

99.7%

24.9%

84.4%

77.5%

63.7%

31.8% 32.5%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Free TV Pay TV VCR DVD Internet Games
Console

Broadband



New technologies are changing the media landscape, yet there is an undeniable 
trend towards enhancing the television viewing experience in the home. 

TV penetration shows no signs of waning

Source: Digital Broadcasting Australia

Quarterly Widescreen TV Sales



Source: Ten Network - Nielsen Panorama data; Sep 2005-Aug 2006
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Free To View Digital is now in 1 in 4 homes

As at December 2006, the estimated household penetration is 25 per cent.

Free To View Digital Sales



People spent more 
time with Free TV 
in 2006 than with
any other media



Television

43%

Radio

30%

Internet

16%

Newspapers

7%

Magazines

4%

The latest Roy Morgan figures show consumers spend more time with television 
than any other media.   

Source: AFR article published 20 Nov 2006 – Roy Morgan Research – share of consumers’ time spent with media 05-06

TV dominates time spent with media

Share of Time Spent with Media



The Australian Bureau of Statistics reports that watching television is Australia’s 
most popular leisure activity. According to OzTAM data, in 2006 Australians 
watched, on average, over 3 hours of television a day. 

Watching TV is our favourite past-time

Source: OzTAM; 5 Capital Cities; Survey year comparisons. Total individuals including guests. Refer appendix for Regional chart
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In 2006, Free TV’s average audiences increased by 0.7 per cent overall and 
increases were seen across all major demographics.

More people are watching Free TV in 2006
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Source: OzTAM; 5 Capital Cities Weeks 7-48 ex Easter 2006 v 2005; 2am–2am; Audience 000s

Average Audience Increases 2006
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And more GB’s watched more Free TV in 2006

Source: OzTAM; 5 Capital Cities; Weeks 7-48 ex Easter 2006 v 2005; 2am–2am; Audience 000s

The valuable Grocery Buyer demographic recorded some of the strongest 
average audience increases for the year.

Average Audience Increases 2006 – Grocery Buyers



Free TV accounts
for the vast majority 

of viewing



In 2006, Free TV dominates viewing across all day-parts.

The majority of time is spent watching Free TV

2006 Share of Viewing Across Different Day-parts

Source:  OzTAM; 5 Capital Cities; Weeks 7-48 2006 excluding Easter; Total Individuals including Guests. Refer appendix for Regional chart
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In the all-important evening timeslot (when the vast majority of viewing occurs) 
Free TV dominates share of viewing across key demographics.

Free TV also dominates across key demos

Share of Nightly Viewing
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Source: OzTAM; 5 Capital Cities; Weeks 7-48 ex Easter 2006; 6pm – Midnight. Refer appendix for Regional chart



Free TV channels continue to dominate viewing

Free TV’s three networks accounted for the vast majority of viewing in 2006. 

Share of Viewing – All Day – By Channel
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Free TV channels continue to dominate viewing
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Free TV channels also dominate share of viewing at night.

Share of Viewing – 6pm to midnight – By Channel



Free TV reaches 
more people



Free TV continues to reach a massive 90 per cent of Australians every week!  
On any given day, an average of more than 9.8 million Australians in metro 
markets and a further 3.9 million in regional markets watch Free TV.

14 million Australians watch Free TV every day

Free TV Average Daily Reach in 2006

Source: OzTAM & Regional TAM; Weeks 7-48 ex Easter 2006, 2am – 2am . 
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Free TV’s programs continue to aggregate mass audiences by providing 
Australian viewers with the best news and current affairs, quality drama, first-run 
hit shows from overseas and the best local and international live sport.

• In 2006, a total of 53 Free TV programs pulled in excess of 2 million viewers   
in the five cap cities alone

• 98 per cent of the top 500 sports programs were on commercial free-to-air TV

• Every one of the top 1000 shows for the year was on free-to-air television

Free TV consistently delivers huge audiences

Source: OzTAM, Weeks 1-48 2006. Regular programs based on averages.



Free TV’s top programs in 2006

Source: OzTAM; 5 Capital Cities; Weeks 1-48 2006, based on program average. Refer to appendix for Regional ranking 

1 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - OPENING CEREMONY 3,560,870

2 AFL FINALS: 2006 GRAND FINAL SYDNEY V WEST COAST 3,145,231

3 THE GREAT ESCAPE 2,789,699

4 AUSTRALIAN OPEN 2006 MEN'S FINAL - MATCH 2,747,735

5 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - CLOSING CEREMONY 2,736,095

6 DANCING WITH THE STARS 4 - GRAND FINAL 2,664,967

7 RUGBY LEAGUE GRAND FINAL 2,552,606

8 TERRI IRWIN - THE EXCLUSIVE INTERVIEW 2,515,857

9 THE 2006 AFL GRAND FINAL WRAP UP 2,500,951

10 THE BIGGEST LOSER - FINALE 2,309,937

11 THE 2006 MELBOURNE CUP CARNIVAL: THE RACE 2,271,944

12 THE 2006 GRAND FINAL PRE MATCH 2,270,844

13 TV WEEK LOGIE AWARDS ARRIVALS 2,259,857

14 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - OPENING CEREMONY COUNTDOWN 2,229,031

15 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - THE WINNER ANNOUNCED 2,189,149

16 DANCING WITH THE STARS 4 2,188,708

17 20/20 MATCH - AUSTRALIA V SOUTH AFRICA 2,179,286

18 BORDER SECURITY - AUSTRALIA'S FRONT LINE 2,118,880

19 SEVEN NEWS PRESENTS STEVE IRWIN: A TRIBUTE 2,113,965

20 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - THE FINAL VERDICT 2,107,573

21 48TH ANNUAL TV WEEK LOGIE AWARDS 2,032,415

22 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 3RD 2,019,981

23 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D1 EVENING 1,958,372

24 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D5 EVENING 1,919,682

25 BIG BROTHER - THE WINNER ANNOUNCED 1,878,824

26 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 1ST 1,876,172

27 ONE DAY CRICKET - AUSTRALIA V SOUTH AFRICA - GAME 2 SESSION 2 1,851,552

28 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D3 EVENING 1,833,825

29 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D8 EVENING 1,833,081

30 RUGBY LEAGUE GRAND FINAL ENTERTAINMENT 1,825,628

31 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D4 EVENING 1,817,325

32 BIG BROTHER LAUNCH 1,800,072

33 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D2 EVENING 1,797,967

34 DANCING WITH THE STARS 5 - GRAND FINAL 1,789,014

35 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D6 EVENING 1,783,280

36 ONE DAY CRICKET - AUSTRALIA V SRI LANKA - 3RD FINAL SESSION 2 1,776,434

37 THANK GOD YOU'RE HERE 2 1,773,124

38 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D10 EVENING 1,769,372

39 MEDICAL EMERGENCY 1,758,709

40 BIG BROTHER - THE FINAL EVICTION 1,734,735

Metro Average Audience 



Free TV’s top programs – By genre

Source: OzTAM;5 Capital Cities; Weeks 1-48 2006; Total Individuals incl Guests; Program repeats are excluded; Based on program average.                                 
Light Entertainment & Reality includes Comedy & Infotainment / Lifestyle. Refer to appendix for Regional ranking. 

1 DANCING WITH THE STARS 4 - GRAND FINAL 2,664,967

2 THE BIGGEST LOSER - FINALE 2,309,937

3 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - THE WINNER ANNOUNCED 2,189,149

4 DANCING WITH THE STARS 4 2,188,708

5 BORDER SECURITY - AUSTRALIA'S FRONT LINE 2,118,880

6 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - THE FINAL VERDICT 2,107,573

7 BIG BROTHER - THE WINNER ANNOUNCED 1,878,824

8 BIG BROTHER LAUNCH 1,800,072

9 DANCING WITH THE STARS 5 - GRAND FINAL 1,789,014

10 THANK GOD YOU'RE HERE 2 1,773,124

11 MEDICAL EMERGENCY 1,758,709

12 BIG BROTHER - THE FINAL EVICTION 1,734,735

13 THANK GOD YOU'RE HERE 1,729,148

14 DANCING WITH THE STARS 5 1,728,905

15 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - LIVE FROM THE OPERA HOUSE 1,698,338

16 DESPERATE HOUSEWIVES 1,695,823

17 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - TOP 100 1,681,473

18 THE BIGGEST LOSER - THE BIGGEST SURPRISE 1,667,495

19 DANCING WITH THE STARS 4: THE TOP FIVE 1,644,744

20 AUSTRALIAN IDOL 1,624,322

Light Entertainment & Reality 
1 THE GREAT ESCAPE 2,789,699

2 SEVEN NEWS PRESENTS STEVE IRWIN: A TRIBUTE 2,113,965

3 THE CROCODILE HUNTER - A TRIBUTE TO STEVE IRWIN 1,694,069

4 NATIONAL NINE NEWS SUNDAY 1,621,902

5 60 MINUTES 1,590,939

6 TODAY TONIGHT 1,430,277

7 SEVEN NEWS 1,427,499

8 SEVEN NEWS - SUN 1,391,871

9 NATIONAL NINE NEWS 1,317,257

10 A CURRENT AFFAIR 1,242,265

11 NATIONAL NINE NEWS SATURDAY 1,229,815

12 SEVEN NEWS - SAT 1,218,593

13 TRUE STORIES 1,214,583

14 TEN NEWS AT FIVE / SPORTS TONIGHT SUN 1,163,979

15 SEVEN NEWS: A TRIBUTE TO PETER BROCK 966,723

16 TEN NEWS FIRST AT FIVE SAT 879,005

17 TEN NEWS AT FIVE 873,148

18 TEN NEWS FIRST AT FIVE 870,237

19 TEN NEWS AT FIVE SAT 815,778

20 NATIONAL NINE NEWS - STEVE IRWIN MEMORIAL ENCORE 805,751

News & Current Affairs



Free TV’s top programs – By genre

Source: OzTAM;5 Capital Cities; Weeks 1-48 2006; Total Individuals incl  Guests; Program repeats are excluded; Based on program average. 
Refer to appendix for Regional ranking. 

1 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - OPENING CEREMONY 3,560,870

2 AFL FINALS: 2006 GRAND FINAL SYDNEY V WEST COAST 3,145,231

3 AUSTRALIAN OPEN 2006 MEN'S FINAL - MATCH 2,747,735

4 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - CLOSING CEREMONY 2,736,095

5 RUGBY LEAGUE GRAND FINAL 2,552,606

6 THE 2006 AFL GRAND FINAL WRAP UP 2,500,951

7 THE 2006 MELBOURNE CUP CARNIVAL: THE RACE 2,271,944

8 THE 2006 GRAND FINAL PRE MATCH 2,270,844

9 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - OPENING CEREMONY COUNTDOWN 2,229,031

10 20/20 MATCH - AUSTRALIA V SOUTH AFRICA 2,179,286

11 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 3RD 2,019,981

12 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D1 EVENING 1,958,372

13 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D5 EVENING 1,919,682

14 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 1ST 1,876,172

15 ONE DAY CRICKET - AUSTRALIA V SOUTH AFRICA - GAME 2 S2 1,851,552

16 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D3 EVENING 1,833,825

17 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D8 EVENING 1,833,081

18 RUGBY LEAGUE GRAND FINAL ENTERTAINMENT 1,825,628

19 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D4 EVENING 1,817,325

20 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D2 EVENING 1,797,967

Sport
1 TERRI IRWIN - THE EXCLUSIVE INTERVIEW 2,515,857

2 TV WEEK LOGIE AWARDS ARRIVALS 2,259,857

3 48TH ANNUAL TV WEEK LOGIE AWARDS 2,032,415

4 TV TURNS 50 - THE EVENTS THAT STOPPED A NATION 1,540,634

5 THE BIG FELLA: THE EXTRAORDINARY LIFE OF KERRY PACKER 1,521,362

6 50 YEARS, 50 STARS 1,313,806

7 ABBAMANIA 1,265,240

8 THE 20TH ANNUAL ARIA MUSIC AWARDS 1,262,247

9 THE KINGS OF COMEDY 1,243,120

10 2006 BROWNLOW MEDAL 1,112,435

11 THE KYLIE INTERVIEW 1,093,818

12 50 YEARS OF TELEVISION NEWS 1,080,523

13 78TH ANNUAL ACADEMY AWARDS 1,072,586

14 W.A.U: SURVIVAL IN THE BUSH WITH MALCOLM DOUGLAS - P2 1,054,957

15 GOLDEN GLOBE AWARDS 2006 1,049,767

16 78TH ANNUAL ACADEMY AWARDS - RED CARPET SPECIAL 1,039,735

17 W.A.U: JOURNEY THROUGH THE VALLEY OF THE KINGS 999,707

18 COUNTDOWN TO THE MOST INSPIRING MOVIE OF ALL TIME 947,512

19 W.A.U: INSIDE THE TORNADO 912,118

20 W.A.U: PELICANS OF THE GHOST LAKES 910,816

Specials



Free TV’s top programs – By genre

Source: OzTAM;5 Capital Cities; Weeks 1-48 2006; Total Individuals incl Guests; Program repeats are excluded; Based on program average. 
Refer to appendix for Regional ranking.

1 FLIPPER AND LOPAKA - THE SEARCH FOR NEPTUNES TRIDENT 343,047

2 SCOPE 332,176

3 TOTALLY WILD 326,409

4 H2O - JUST ADD WATER 298,793

5 SATURDAY DISNEY 274,425

6 DISNEY ADVENTURES 269,907

7 DISNEY'S LILO & STITCH 247,738

8 THAT'S SO RAVEN 235,243

9 BLINKY BILL'S AROUND THE WORLD ADVENTURES 220,659

10 GO GO STOP 197,282

11 FAIRY TALE POLICE 186,386

12 SILVERSUN 178,058

13 SEASIDE HOTEL 168,831

14 THE FAIRIES 168,767

15 JETIX 162,643

16 STAINES DOWN DRAINS 160,197

17 KIDS' WB ON NINE 149,314

18 SHORT CUTS 138,913

19 TABALUGA 136,322

20 DIVE OLLY DIVE 132,868

Children's Programs
1 CSI: CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATION 1,647,745

2 HOUSE 1,644,410

3 GREY'S ANATOMY 1,621,578

4 LOST 1,524,579

5 BLUE HEELERS: THE FINAL 1,512,083

6 PRISON BREAK 1,420,305

7 ALL SAINTS 1,419,024

8 PREHISTORIC PARK 1,396,583

9 LOST: RECKONING 1,357,211

10 LOST: REVELATION 1,330,594

11 NCIS 1,319,074

12 ALL SAINTS-EP 2 1,316,982

13 COLD CASE 1,315,583

14 MCLEOD'S DAUGHTERS 1,311,708

15 HOME AND AWAY 1,301,060

16 CSI: MIAMI 1,272,090

17 CRIMINAL MINDS-SUN 1,267,519

18 CSI: NY SUN EP 1 1,245,856

19 CRIMINAL MINDS-WED 1,216,726

20 CSI: NY 1,194,977

Drama



Advertisers spend 
more on Free TV

in 2006



As more and more entertainment choices become available to consumers, Free 
TV has become increasingly valuable to advertisers as one of the few places that 
can aggregate mass audiences, regardless of the target market. That’s why top 
advertising categories such as retail, food, motor vehicles and entertainment and 
leisure continue to spend at least 50 per cent of their media dollars on Free TV.

Advertisers continue to invest in Free TV in 2006

Source: Nielsen Advertising Expenditure Jan to Oct 2006 – Nine Network

Top Advertiser TV Spends 2006

$29.59m Village Time Warner 

$31.30m Kellogg Pty Ltd

$32.81m Promina

$37.90m Toyota

$40.00mMcDonalds

$40.03m Telstra

$41.71m Nestle Australia/L’Oreal

$43.53mProctor & Gamble 

$44.30mComm. Government

$75.51mColes Myer Limited

Millions $Top Advertisers



Free TV offers better 
ways for advertisers 

to engage with 
consumers in 2006



Television ratings only tell half the story. In 2006, more viewers are interacting
with their favourite Free TV programming than ever before. 

• 7 of the top 10 most visited TV websites are Free TV program related 

• More than 100,000 users visited Ten’s Australian Idol website each week
during the 2006 series

• 160,000 people are members of Seven’s Sunrise Family 

• National Nine News podcast ranked #1 in iTunes News Category from launch

• SMS and phone votes for Dancing with the Stars increased 47 per cent in 2006
compared to 2005

• Thank God You're Here was Australia's #1 podcast for several weeks

• Bert's Family Feud extended its reach to mobile phones, with the launch of the
mobile java game

Free TV engages audiences



Media Buyers
rate Free TV as #1

advertising medium
in 2006



A 2006 survey of media planners and buyers found that Free TV has a central 
role to play in integrated marketing campaigns.

Key findings:

• 82% believe that television plays a vital role in the communications mix

• 93% agree free-to-air television builds reach faster than any other medium

• 80% agree free-to-air strengthens the performance of other media

• 89% agree television is the best medium for building brand awareness 

• 69% of those surveyed feel there are now more opportunities to engage with    
viewers on free-to-air television

• 75% agree free-to-air is best for advertising recall

Free TV engages audiences



For more information
visit 

www.thinktv.com.au



Appendix



Regional Charts



Average Hours Viewed  

Source: Regional TAM. 4 Agg. Mkts ex. Tas; Survey Year comparisons; Total Individuals including Guests. 

3:31:39 3:28:10 3:28:40
3:33:15

0:00:00

1:00:00

2:00:00

3:00:00

4:00:00

2003 2004 2005 2006



Share of Viewing by Day part

Source: Regional TAM. 4 Agg. Mkts ex. Tas; Weeks 7-48 ex Easter 2006; Total Individuals including Guests. 

65%

69%

65%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

2am - 2am 6am - Midnight 6pm - Midnight 

Free TV ABC SBS Pay TV 



Share of Viewing by Demographic   

Source: Regional TAM. 4 Agg. Mkts ex. Tas; Weeks 7-48 2006 ex Easter ; 6pm - Midnight
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Share of All Day Viewing - by Channel 
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Share of Nightly Viewing – by Channel
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Free TV’s top programs in 2006

Source: Regional TAM; 4 Agg. Mkts ex. Tas; Weeks 1-48 2006, based on program average. 

1 RUGBY LEAGUE GRAND FINAL 1,375,481

2 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 3RD 1,274,338

3 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE QLD V NSW 2ND 1,243,082

4 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 1ST 1,223,183

5 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - OPENING CEREMONY 1,169,039

6 THE GREAT ESCAPE 1,125,817

7 DANCING WITH THE STARS 4 - GRAND FINAL 1,094,973

8 TERRI IRWIN - THE EXCLUSIVE INTERVIEW 1,055,073

9 AUSTRALIAN OPEN 2006 MEN'S FINAL - MATCH 1,039,246

10 20/20 MATCH - AUSTRALIA V SOUTH AFRICA 982,475

11 THE 2006 MELBOURNE CUP CARNIVAL: THE RACE 935,836

12 DANCING WITH THE STARS 4 924,659

13 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 3RD -PRE GAME 910,618

14 BORDER SECURITY - AUSTRALIA'S FRONT LINE 882,292

15 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 1ST -PRE GAME 881,679

16 SEVEN NEWS PRESENTS STEVE IRWIN: A TRIBUTE 881,231

17 RUGBY LEAGUE GRAND FINAL ENTERTAINMENT 878,257

18 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - CLOSING CEREMONY 872,923

19 TV WEEK LOGIE AWARDS ARRIVALS 861,743

20 AFL FINALS: 2006 GRAND FINAL SYDNEY V WEST COAST 857,562

21 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - OPENING CEREMONY COUNTDOWN 856,150

22 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - THE WINNER ANNOUNCED 852,335

23 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE QLD V NSW 2ND -PRE GAME 847,332

24 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - THE FINAL VERDICT 828,972

25 ONE DAY CRICKET - AUSTRALIA V SOUTH AFRICA - GAME 2 SESSION 2 824,204

26 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 3RD -POST GAME 818,319

27 RUGBY LEAGUE FINAL SERIES PF 2 813,645

28 MEDICAL EMERGENCY 807,163

29 ONE DAY CRICKET - AUSTRALIA V SRI LANKA - 3RD FINAL SESSION 2 804,793

30 2006 V8 SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP SERIES BATHURST 1000 - DAY 3 771,616

31 DANCING WITH THE STARS 4: THE TOP FIVE 767,354

32 RUGBY LEAGUE GRAND FINAL PRESENTATION 766,280

33 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D1 EVENING 764,384

34 MCLEOD'S DAUGHTERS 757,205

35 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D2 EVENING 746,512

36 DANCING WITH THE STARS 5 - GRAND FINAL 743,694

37 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - D3 EVENING 737,239

38 RUGBY LEAGUE FINAL SERIES PF 1 733,930

39 ONE DAY CRICKET - AUSTRALIA V SOUTH AFRICA - GAME 11 SESSION 2 730,740

40 THE BIGGEST LOSER - FINALE 730,499

Regional Average Audience



Free TV’s top programs – By genre

1 BORDER SECURITY - AUSTRALIA'S FRONT LINE 882,292

2 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - THE WINNER ANNOUNCED 852,335

3 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - THE FINAL VERDICT 828,972

4 THE BIGGEST LOSER - FINALE 730,499

5 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - LIVE FROM THE OPERA HOUSE 707,597

6 WHAT'S GOOD FOR YOU 680,810

7 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - AUDITION 3 667,087

8 BIG BROTHER LAUNCH 659,845

9 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - AUDITION 4 650,411

10 MY NAME IS EARL 629,318

11 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - TOP 100 625,054

12 BIG BROTHER - THE WINNER ANNOUNCED 616,588

13 AUSTRALIAN IDOL 612,044

14 BORDER SECURITY-WED 600,345

15 BIG BROTHER - THE FINAL EVICTION 598,857

16 THE FORCE - BEHIND THE LINE 597,926

17 MISSING PERSONS UNIT 589,298

18 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - AUDITION 2 576,423

19 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - FINAL 24 574,615

20 AUSTRALIAN IDOL - SEMI FINAL 2 572,946

Light Entertainment & Reality 
1 THE GREAT ESCAPE 1,125,817

2 SEVEN NEWS PRESENTS STEVE IRWIN: A TRIBUTE 881,231

3 THE CROCODILE HUNTER - A TRIBUTE TO STEVE IRWIN 729,526

4 60 MINUTES 718,121

5 A CURRENT AFFAIR 704,227

6 TEN NEWS AT FIVE / SPORTS TONIGHT SUN 701,926

7 NATIONAL NEWS SUNDAY 700,362

8 NATIONAL NEWS 622,621

9 SEVEN NEWS 557,803

10 SEVEN NEWS - SUN 539,129

11 TRUE STORIES 537,842

12 NATIONAL NEWS SATURDAY 504,124

13 SEVEN NEWS: A TRIBUTE TO PETER BROCK 480,371

14 SEVEN NEWS - SAT 478,613

15 TEN NEWS FIRST AT FIVE SAT 396,359

16 WIN NEWS 391,684

17 TEN NEWS FIRST AT FIVE 387,986

18 TEN NEWS AT FIVE 370,421

19 TEN NEWS FIRST AT FIVE SUN 345,185

20 TEN NEWS AT FIVE SAT 339,266

News & Current Affairs

Source: Regional TAM; 4 Agg. Mkts ex. Tas; Weeks 1-48 2006; Total Individuals incl Guests; Program repeats are excluded; Based on program average.                                 
Light Entertainment & Reality includes Comedy & Infotainment / Lifestyle. 



Free TV’s top programs – By genre

1 TERRI IRWIN - THE EXCLUSIVE INTERVIEW 1,055,073

2 TV WEEK LOGIE AWARDS ARRIVALS 861,743

3 48TH ANNUAL TV WEEK LOGIE AWARDS 729,153

4 TV TURNS 50 - THE EVENTS THAT STOPPED A NATION 694,097

5 THE KINGS OF COMEDY 689,131

6 THE BIG FELLA: THE EXTRAORDINARY LIFE OF KERRY PACKER 577,406

7 50 YEARS, 50 STARS 555,066

8 50 YEARS OF TELEVISION NEWS 548,647

9 ABBAMANIA 499,961

10 THE 20TH ANNUAL ARIA MUSIC AWARDS 450,739

11 THE KYLIE INTERVEIW 442,134

12 W.A.U: DANGEROUS COMPANIONS 429,634

13 TITANIC: BIRTH OF A LEGEND 425,785

14 W.A.U: KIMBERLEY ADVENTURE WITH MALCOLM DOUGLAS - P2 425,495

15 W.A.U: JOURNEY THROUGH THE VALLEY OF THE KINGS 424,526

16 W.A.U: SURVIVAL IN THE BUSH WITH MALCOLM DOUGLAS - P2 424,130

17 GOLDEN GLOBE AWARDS 2006 423,307

18 78TH ANNUAL ACADEMY AWARDS RED CARPET SPECIAL 418,944

19 W.A.U: KIMBERLEY ADVENTURE WITH MALCOLM DOUGLAS - P3 412,798

20 W.A.U: KIMBERLEY ADVENTURE WITH MALCOLM DOUGLAS 405,914

Specials

1 RUGBY LEAGUE GRAND FINAL 1,375,481

2 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 3RD 1,274,338

3 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE QLD V NSW 2ND 1,243,082

4 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 1ST 1,223,183

5  COMMONWEALTH GAMES - OPENING CEREMONY 1,169,039

6 AUSTRALIAN OPEN 2006 MEN'S FINAL - MATCH 1,039,246

7 20/20 MATCH - AUSTRALIA V SOUTH AFRICA 982,475

8 THE 2006 MELBOURNE CUP CARNIVAL: THE RACE 935,836

9 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 3RD -PRE GAME 910,618

10 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 1ST -PRE GAME 881,679

11 RUGBY LEAGUE GRAND FINAL ENTERTAINMENT 878,257

12 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - CLOSING CEREMONY 872,923

13 AFL FINALS: 2006 GRAND FINAL SYDNEY V WEST COAST 857,562

14 COMMONWEALTH GAMES - OPENING CEREMONY COUNTDOWN 856,150

15 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE QLD V NSW 2ND -PRE GAME 847,332

16 ONE DAY CRICKET - AUSTRALIA V SOUTH AFRICA - GAME 2 S2 824,204

17 STATE OF ORIGIN RUGBY LEAGUE NSW V QLD 3RD -POST GAME 818,319

18 RUGBY LEAGUE FINAL SERIES PF 2 813,645

19 ONE DAY CRICKET - AUSTRALIA V SRI LANKA - 3RD FINAL S2 804,793

20 V8 SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP SERIES BATHURST 1000 - DAY 3 771,616

Sport

Source: Regional TAM; 4 Agg. Mkts ex. Tas; Weeks 1-48 2006; Total Individuals incl Guests; Program repeats are excluded; Based on program average. 



Free TV’s top programs – By genre

Source: Regional TAM; 4 Agg. Mkts ex. Tas ; Weeks 1-48 2006; Total Individuals incl  Guests; Program repeats are excluded; Based on program average. 

1 FLIPPER AND LOPAKA - THE SEARCH FOR NEPTUNES TRIDENT 138,968

2 SATURDAY DISNEY 133,144

3 SCOPE 125,839

4 DISNEY ADVENTURES 125,415

5 H2O - JUST ADD WATER 121,021

6 THAT'S SO RAVEN 117,630

7 TOTALLY WILD 115,217

8 GO GO STOP 105,692

9 BLINKY BILL'S AROUND THE WORLD ADVENTURES 104,671

10 SCOPE RPT 103,625

11 DISNEY'S LILO & STITCH 95,022

12 JETIX 94,074

13 STAINES DOWN DRAINS 88,452

14 FAIRY TALE POLICE 82,856

15 FLIPPER AND LOPAKA 81,715

16 [HOT] SOURCE 78,732

17 DIVE OLLY DIVE 76,733

18 DEADLY 76,333

19 TRIBE: THE NEW TOMORROW 75,702

20 THE FAIRIES 74,691

Children's Programs
1 MCLEOD'S DAUGHTERS 757,205

2 CSI: CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATION 725,531

3 BLUE HEELERS: THE FINAL 702,435

4 ALL SAINTS 638,376

5 CSI: NY SUN EP 1 637,374

6 COLD CASE 625,305

7 ALL SAINTS-EP 2 613,529

8 HOUSE 608,781

9 LOST: RECKONING 594,399

10 LOST 565,888

11 CSI: MIAMI 556,185

12 PRISON BREAK 553,441

13 GREY'S ANATOMY 546,785

14 WITHOUT A TRACE 535,703

15 HOME AND AWAY 530,391

16 LOST: REVELATION 520,608

17 GHOST WHISPERER 513,036

18 PREHISTORIC PARK 511,752

19 LAS VEGAS 509,226

20 NCIS 499,027

Drama


